

No. S279622

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

HECTOR CASTELLANOS ET AL.,
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ET AL.,
Defendants and Appellants;

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES ET AL.,
Interveners and Appellants.

First Appellate District, Case No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG21088725
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN (SBN 250374)
Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON (SBN 202890)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SAMUEL T. HARBOURT (SBN 313719)
Deputy Solicitor General
MARK R. BECKINGTON (SBN 126009)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LARA HADDAD (SBN 319630)
Deputy Attorney General
CARA M. NEWLON (SBN 341771)
Associate Deputy Solicitor General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
(415) 510-3919
Samuel.Harbourt@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants

May 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. Amici principally focus on policy debates that have no bearing on the issue presented	9
II. The Legislature and the voters share the power of lawmaking regarding workers' compensation.....	11
A. Plaintiffs' amici identify no proper basis for invalidating section 7451.....	11
B. The Court should not embrace the contentions by interveners' amici about limits on the Legislature's prospective authority	20
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	17
<i>Bautista v. State of California</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 716	10
<i>Bowens v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 36.....	26
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231.....	18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. California</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 46	22, 23, 27
<i>Facundo-Guerrero v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 640	12
<i>Graczyk v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 997	13
<i>Greener v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1028.....	16
<i>Hotel Employees and Restaurant Employees Internat. Union v. Davis</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 585.....	23
<i>Hustedt v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 329	26
<i>Independent Energy Producers Assn. v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>ITT World Communications, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1985) 37 Cal.3d 859	22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Legislature v. Deukmejian</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 658	23
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492	17
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. Garcia</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 175.....	22
<i>Marine Forests Society v. California Coastal Com.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1.....	22
<i>Mathews v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 719	14, 15
<i>Olson v. State</i> (9th Cir. 2023) 88 F.4th 781	16
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1919) 180 Cal. 497	14
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158	16
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1008.....	27
<i>People v. Rojas</i> (2023) 15 Cal.5th 561.....	21
<i>People v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 621	26
<i>Prop 103 Enforcement Project v. Quackenbush</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1473.....	16
<i>Rose v. State</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 713	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341	10, 14
<i>San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 571.....	26
<i>San Francisco v. Workers’ Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 103	14
<i>Stevens v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1074.....	10
<i>Subsequent Injuries Fund v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 83	22
<i>Velasquez v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2023) 97 Cal.App.5th 844.....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Workers’ Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1435.....	13
<i>Yosemite Lumber Co. v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1922) 187 Cal. 774	14, 24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution	
art. II, § 10, subd. (c).....	<i>passim</i>
art. IV, § 1.....	23
art. IV, § 19.....	23
art. XII, § 5	7, 18, 19, 20
art. XIV, § 4.....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Business and Professions Code	
§ 7451.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 7465.....	16, 17
Labor Code § 3301.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Session Laws	
Stats. 2000, ch. 867, p. 6476.....	25
Stats. 2004, ch. 34, p. 213.....	24
Stats. 2020, ch. 85, p. 2061.....	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ballot Pamp., Primary Elec. (June 8, 1976) argument in favor of Prop. 14	22
Dickerson, <i>Workers’ Comp Crisis Worsens</i> , L.A. Times (May 25, 2003) < https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2003-may-25-fi-work25-story.html >	24
Persily et al., <i>When Is a Legislature Not a Legislature?</i> (2016) 77 Ohio St. L.J. 689	27
Pillsbury, <i>The Power of the Courts to Declare Laws Unconstitutional</i> (1923) 11 Cal. L.Rev. 313	14
Salyer, <i>Protective Labor Legislation and the California Supreme Court, 1911-1924</i> (1998-1999) 4 Cal. S. Ct. Historical Society Yearbook 1	13
Sect. of State, Proposed Amends. to Const. with Legislative Reasons, Special Elec. (Oct. 10, 1911), Reasons Why ACA No. 6 Should Be Adopted	19
Siddiqui & Tiku, <i>Uber and Lyft Used Sneaky Tactics to Avoid Making Drivers Employees in California, Voters Say</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 17, 2020) < https://tinyurl.com/59sfbbf8 >	10
